
 James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
  

 
 
 
MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Councillor S Watson (Chair) 
Councillors R Buckmaster, V Burt, R Carter, S Copley, I Devonshire, 
J Dunlop, Y Estop, G Hill, A Holt, S Marlow and T Stowe 
 
Substitutes 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Planning and 
Growth, who, in turn, will notify the Committee service at least 7 hours 
before commencement of the meeting.) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
01279 502174 

PETER.MANNINGS@EASTHERTS.GOV.UK 
 

Conservative Group: Councillors S Bull and T Deffley 
Green Group: Councillors M Connolly and V Smith 
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor M Adams 
Labour Group: Councillor C Redfern 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 
meetings will continue to be live streamed and
webcasted. For further information, please email
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279
655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services. 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 
committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare 
copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The mod.gov 
app is available to download for free from app stores for electronic 
devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-
Structure for details.



 

 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2. Chairman's Announcements  
  
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members' declarations of interest. 

  
4. Minutes - 23 October 2024  

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 

October 2024. 
 
Minutes to follow. 
  

5. Planning Applications for Consideration by the Committee (Pages 5 - 7) 
  

(A) 3/24/0294/FUL - Outline approval for a residential development for 
around 200 new market and affordable homes and full planning 
approval for the construction of new Medical Centre, car parking area, 
related drainage, and SuDs infrastructure, with associated access to 
Hare Street Road and enabling works to the existing highway, as 
defined on the Land Use Parameter and Detailed Access Plans at 
Land North of Hare Street Road, Buntingford, Hertfordshire (Pages 8 - 
102) 

  
6. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



 

 
  

East Herts Council Report  
 
Development Management Committee 
 
Date of Meeting:  13 November 2024 
 
Report by:   Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building  
   Control 
 
Report title:  Planning Applications for Consideration by the 
    Committee 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

       
 
Summary 
 
• This report is to enable planning and related applications and 

unauthorised development matters to be considered and 
determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out for 
each agenda item. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE:  
 
A recommendation is detailed separately for each application 
and determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out 
for each agenda item. 
 
1.0 Proposal(s) 

 
1.1 The proposals are set out in detail in the individual reports. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The background in relation to each planning application and 

enforcement matter included in this agenda is set out in the 
individual reports. 

 
3.0  Reason(s) 
 
3.1 No. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
  

4.0  Options 
 
4.1 As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are 

appropr
[...]
 full range of plans submitted for each 
matter and they should ensure they view the full range of plans online 
prior to the meeting. 

 
7.4 All of the plans and associated documents on any of the planning 

applications included in the agenda can be viewed at: 
https://publicaccess.eastherts.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 
Contact Member Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward, Executive Member 

for Planning and Growth 
vicky.glover-ward@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
Contact Officer   Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building 

Control, Tel: 01992 531656 
  sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author  Peter Mannings, Committee Support Officer,  
   Tel: 01279 502174 

 peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 7

https://publicaccess.eastherts.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:jan.goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT – 13th November 

2024 

 

Application 

Number 

3/24/0294/FUL 

Proposal a) Outline approval for a residential development for 

around 200 new market and affordable homes, including 

self-build and custom build homes, new public open space, 

new ecological areas and other public realm, new 

pedestrian, cycle and vehicular networks within the site, 

potential pedestrian connections to The Causeway and 

Aldridge Way, and associated drainage and SuDs 

infrastructure. With all matters reserved for later approval. 

b) Full planning approval for the construction of new 

Medical Centre, car parking area, related drainage, and 

SuDs infrastructure, with associated access to Hare Street 

Road and enabling works to the existing highway, as 

defined on the Land Use Parameter and Detailed Access 

Plans 

Location Land North Of Hare Street Road Buntingford Hertfordshire 

Parish Buntingford Parish Council 

Ward Buntingford 

 

Date of Registration of 

Application 

27th February 2024 

Target Determination Date 31st July 2024 

Case Officer Steve Fraser-Lim 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to a S106 Legal Agreement 

and subject to the conditions set out at the end of the report. 

 

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 

 

1.1 The application seeks a) Outline approval for a residential 

development for around 200 new market and affordable homes, 
Page 8

Agenda Item 5a



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

including self-build and custom build homes, new public open space, 

new ecological areas and other public realm, new pedestrian, cycle 

and vehicular networks within the site, potential pedestrian 

connections to The Causeway and Aldridge Way, and associated 

drainage and SuDs infrastructure. With all matters reserved for later 

approval. b) Full planning approval for the construction of new 

Medical Centre, car parking area, related drainage, and SuDs 

infrastructure, with associated access to Hare Street Road and 

enabling works to the existing highway, as defined on the Land Use 

Parameter and Detailed Access Plans  

 

1.2 The site is not specifically allocated for any use or development within 

the East Herts District Plan 2018 and is outside of but adjacent to the 

Buntingford Settlement Boundary. As such the site is within the ‘rural 

area beyond the greenbelt’.  

 

1.3 The application site measures circa 13.34 hectares in area and 

comprises undeveloped agricultural land to the north side of Hare 

Street Road and the south side of the Causeway, on the eastern edge 

of Buntingford. An earlier recent residential development adjoins the 

site to the west and agricultural land adjoins to the east.   

 

1.4 The application as submitted comprised the following plans for 

approval:  

• Site and parameter plans by Stantec: (RG-03-1-P; RG-M-11-B; RG-

M-12-C; RG-M-13-B) 

• Detailed plans and elevations of the medical centre by BM3 

Architects: (D001 RevA; D002 RevD; D003RevB; D004 RevA; D100 

RevD; D101 RevD; D102; D200; D201RevA; D2
[...]
cent to the Buntingford 

settlement boundary, within the East Herts District Plan 2018. The site 
Page 11



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

is adjacent to designated open space (allotments). The site falls within 

the ‘rural area beyond the green belt’ within the East Herts District Plan 

2018 and comprises grade 2 (Best Most Versatile) agricultural land. 

The site was included within the Strategic Land Availability Assessment 

(SLAA) as part of the evidence base for the 2018 District Plan. 

 

3.0 Design Evolution 

 

3.1 The National Design Guide (2021) advises in paragraph 16 thereof that 

an expressed ‘story’ for the design concept is akin to producing well 

designed places and buildings. This ‘story’ should inform and address 

all ten characteristics:  

 

1. Context – enhances the surroundings.  

2. Identity – attractive and distinctive.  

3. Built form – a coherent pattern of development.  

4. Movement – accessible and easy to move around.  

5. Nature – enhanced and optimised.  

6. Public spaces – safe, social, and inclusive.  

7. Uses – mixed and integrated.  

8. Homes and buildings – functional, healthy, and sustainable.  

9. Resources – efficient and resilient.  

10. Lifespan 

 

3.2 The site has not been allocated within the district plan and has not 

been subject to a formal masterplan process, and there is no adopted 

Masterplan Framework for the site. However, the design proposals 

have evolved through a staged process which has included pre-

application engagement with the local planning authority, NHS 

Integrated Care Board, Hertfordshire County Council Highway 

Authority and other stakeholders. A pre-application public 

consultation event was also held prior to submission of the 

application.  

   

3.3 A Hertfordshire Design Review (DR) was held on 26th January 2024, to 

discuss the emerging design of the proposed development, including 

the design of the medical centre and the overall masterplan for the 

Pa
[...]
   

 

8.0 Summary of Other Representations 

 

8.1 In the first round of consultation many consultation responses have 

been received, including 731 objections, 6 comments and 33 in 

support of the application raising a wide number of issues, which are 

grouped in the following topics:   

8.2  

Principle of development 

• The proposed development is contrary to the neighbourhood and 

district plans, outside the town boundary and on top of a hill. In 

addition, the council can demonstrate a 5-year Housing Land 

Supply so there is no justification for overriding the plan.   

• Proposals will result in loss of agricultural land, which is needed to 

grow food. 

• Buntingford has already been overdeveloped increasing 

congestion and this will worsen the situation.  

• With an adequate plan for the area speculative developments of 

this type could be avoided. 

• Buntingford is not a sustainable location for further new housing 

as it lacks a train station, has poor public transport and other 

Page 25



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

health / education / leisure employment facilities are limited, 

resulting in car commuting. 

• Buntingford has already received a lot of development, which 

affects community cohesion and needs to be absorbed and no 

more housing is required. 

• There are other alternative sites in East Herts which are better 

suited to accommodate housing development as Buntingford has 

already delivered its quota. 

• Housing such as this is not required.  

• Proposals will result in harm to an area of outstanding natural 

beauty. 

• Housing should be provided on the west side of the town where it 

will be more accessible from the bypass. 

 

Medical centre 

• Redevelopment of the existing Medical Centre site or Nevetts 

would be preferable as these sites are more accessible. 

• Locating the medical centre at the top of a hill, too far outside of 

the town centre will make it inaccessible, for young, old and tho
[...]
height and that 

any further housing is developed within the valley setting. 

 

9.6 In addition NPPF paragraph 11d is of relevance and states that “where 

there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are 

most important for determining the application are out-of-date (this 

includes applications for housing where the local planning authority 

cannot demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply), granting permission 

unless: i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas 

or assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 

development proposed7; or ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 

against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole”. The balancing 

exercise with a presumption in favour of housing development, 

identified above is termed the ‘tilted balance’ elsewhere in this report.  

 

9.7 The proposals are considered to conflict with policy GBR2, as the 

proposals would result in large-scale urban development within the 

Page 30



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

rural area, and they would not meet any of the exceptions within 

policy GBR2. The proposals would have an urbanising effect on the 

rural landscape at the eastern edge of Buntingford and there would 

therefore be conflict with Buntingford Neighbourhood Plan and 

district plan policies regarding landscape impact (landscape impacts 

are considered further below). In addition, the proposals would result 

in the loss of grade 2 agricultural land. These policy conflicts will be 

attributed weight in the overall planning balance.     

 

9.8 However, the proposals would contribute towards the District Plan 

policies objectives regarding housing delivery. As noted in the recent 

appeal decision in relation to land to the east of the A10, the Council 

can only demonstrate a 4.2-to-4.49-year housing land supply. As such 

the ‘til
[...]
sely impacted by the 

development.  

 

10.5 Paragraph 11(d)(ii) requires a balancing exercise to be undertaken to 

determine whether the adverse impacts of the development would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  

 

10.6 As noted above the proposed scheme would give rise to a number of 

benefits, which range from limited to significant and when taken 

cumulatively, would attract significant positive weight in favour of the 

proposal. However, some adverse impacts and conflict with 

development plan policies have also been noted (which range from 

limited to significant and cumulatively attract moderate adverse 

weight).  Both these positive and negative impacts are set out in the 

table below. Planning considerations not listed in the table below are 

of neutral value: 

 

Planning issue Positive weight Negative weight 

Provision of around 

200 new dwellings 

contributing towards 

the Councils 5YHLS. 

Significant positive 

weight 

 

40% of new dwellings 

to be affordable 

(25% Affordable 

Significant positive 

weight 

 

Page 69



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

ownership / 75% 

rent)  

Provision of 

Self/Custom Build 

Housing x 5 plots 

Significant positive 

weight 

 

Provision of new fit 

for purpose medical 

centre 

Significant positive 

weight 

 

Financial 

contributions 

towards community 

and education 

infrastructure to 

meet the needs of 

the development  

Limited positive 

weight 

 

Financial 

contributions 

towards bus services 

and sustainable 

transport initiatives 

in the town, of 

benefit to the wider 

community 

Moderate positive 

weight 

 

Provision of new 

green space with a 

Biodiversity Net Gain 

of 13% 

Limited positive 

weight 

 

Economic benefits of 

new employment 

during construction / 

operational phases, 

and increased local 

expenditure from 

local residents. 

Moderate positive 

weight 

 

Conflict with 

development plan 

strategy, as they 

comprise large scale 

 Moderate negative 

weight (given parts 

of the development 

plan relevant to 
Page 70



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

development in the 

Rural Area Beyond 

the Greenbelt. 

housing delivery 

should be 

considered out of 

date as required by 

para 11d). 

Loss of agricultural 

land (grade II BMV) 

 Limited negative 

weight. 

Adverse landscape 

visual impact 

 Significant negative 

weight, reducing to 

moderate by year 15. 

Less than substantial 

harm to the setting 

of Alswick Hall (grade 

II listed) 

 Limited negative 

weight. 

Reliance on motor 

vehicle and 

increased number of 

vehicle trips 

 Moderate negative 

weight 

 

 

10.7 Given the above assessment officers consider that public benefits of 

the proposal principally in terms of delivery of new housing, affordable 

housing, custom and self-build housing and a new medical centre are 

significant and would outweigh the identified adverse impacts, on 

balance.  

 

10.8 Officers have carefully weighted the benefits and adverse impacts for 

this development, on the basis of the merits of the application whilst 

acknowledging the recent Appeal decision and the approach 

undertaken by the Inspector in that instance. Of particular significance 

is the weight applied to the District Plan and the most relevant policies 

DPS1, DPS2, GBR2, TRA1, DES1, DES2 and DES3. With regards to the 

DPS2 and GBR2 in particular, which are supply based policies and 

cover development within the Rural Area beyond the Green Belt, there 

are significant similarities which apply to both the Appeal scheme and 

the current application site. Therefore, Officers have applied the 

conflict with these policies moderate weight in the balance and this 

amounts to a moderate level of harm overall, on the basis which is 

Page 71



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

consistent with the approach taken by the Inspector in the Appeal 

scheme.  

 

10.
[...]
e approved schedule. Reason: To ensure the maintenance of 

Page 91



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

landscaping, in accordance with Policy DES3 of the East Herts District Plan 

2018.  

 

Biodiversity Net Gain Plan and Landscape Environmental Plan 

39. Prior to the first occupation /  use of each phase development hereby 

approved, a Biodiversity Net Gain Plan and Landscape Environmental 

Management Plan (LEMP), informed by the Statutory Metric, shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for 

that phase. This Biodiversity Net Gain Plan and LEMP shall demonstrate that 

a biodiversity net gain would be achieved on the site and shall also include: 

• Descriptions and evaluations of features to be managed;  

• Aims and objectives of management;  

• Appropriate management options for achieving target condition for 

habitats as described in the metric; 

• Details of management actions; 

• Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of 

the plan; 

• Ongoing monitoring plan and remedial measures to ensure habitat 

condition targets are met; 

• Details of species and mixes selected to achieve target habitat 

conditions as identified in the metric. 

The phase of development shall be implemented and retained in full 

accordance with the approved Biodiversity Net Gain Plan and LEMP. 

Reason: To ensure that a biodiversity net gain is delivered and habitats are 

appropriately managed, in accordance with Policies NE2 and NE3 of the East 

Herts District Plan 2018. 

 

Ecological Enhancements 

40. Prior to the first occupation / use of each phase of development 

hereby approved, details of the ecological enhancements on that phase of 

the site, including bat boxes, bird boxes, swift boxes, bee bricks and 

hedgehog nest domes, as outlined in the submitted Ecological Appraisal, 

shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. No occupation / first use for that phase shall take place until the 

approved details have been implemented in full. Reason: In order to create 

opportunities for wildlife, in accordance with Policy NE3 of the East Herts 

District Plan 2018.  

 

Page 92



Application Number: 3/24/0294/OUT 

 

Footpath connections 

41. No phase of the hereby approved development shall be occupied / use 

commenced until details of any relevant pedestrian footpath / cycleway 

connections from the site to the adjacent housing development / causeway 

/ PROWs / adopted highway are submitted for approval to the local planning 

authority. The relevant phase of development shall not be occupied / use 

commenced until the approved details are implemented in full prior and 

shall be retained and maintained thereafter. Reason: To support active 

travel and to ensure that the development integrates appropriately with 

surrounding built environment. 

 

Reserved matters mix of unit sizes 

42. Concurrent with the submission of reserved matters for each 

following phase (excluding phase 1), the housing mix for that phase shall be 

submitted to and agreed in writing with the local planning authority. This 

shall include a schedule of the mix of house types and sizes to be provided 

within the reserved matters, which shall take account of the latest Strategic 

Housing Market Assessment and any additional up-to-date evidence, unless 

otherwise agreed. The approved details shall be adhered to in the reserved 

matters applications submitted for that Phase. Reason: To ensure that an 

adequate mix of housing by unit/tenure/position is provided 

 

Travel Plan Statement 

43. At least two months before first occupation / use of each phase, a 

Travel Plan Statement shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority. This 

shall consist of a written agreement with the County Council setting out a 

scheme to encourage, regulate, and promot
[...]
Survey AC0000805256

You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data 
to third parties in any form

100m

Page 101



1:2500@A4

SITE AREA

DATE OF PRINT

SCALE

04 November 2024

PLAN TITLE

Land North Of Hare Street Road
Buntingford
Hertfordshire

PROJECT REF

3/24/0294/OUT
ADDRESS

East Herts Council
Wallhields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ

Tel: 01279 655261

© Crown copyright and database rights  2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000805256

You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data 
to third parties in any form

50m

Page 102


	Agenda
	5 Planning Applications for Consideration by the Committee
	East Herts Council Report
	Date of Meeting: 	13 November 2024
	Report by: 		Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building 				Control
	Report title:		Planning Applications for Consideration by the 				Committee
	Ward(s) affected:	All
	Summary
	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE:
	A recommendation is detailed separately for each application and determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out for each agenda item.
	1.0	Proposal(s)
	2.0	Background
	3.0 	Reason(s)
	4.0 	Options
	5.0 	Risks
	6.0 	Implications/Consultations
	Community Safety
	Data Protection
	Equalities
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	Human Rights
	Legal
	Specific Wards

	7.0 	Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
	Contact Member	Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward, Executive Member for Planning and Growth
	vicky.glover-ward@eastherts.gov.uk
	Contact Officer  	Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building Control, Tel: 01992 531656
	Report Author		Peter Mannings, Committee Support Officer, 				Tel: 01279 502174





	5a 3/24/0294/FUL - Outline approval for a residential development for around 200 new market and affordable homes and full planning approval for the construction of new Medical Centre, car parking area, related drainage, and SuDs infrastructure, with associated access to Hare Street Road and enabling works to the existing highway, as defined on the Land Use Parameter and Detailed Access Plans at Land North of Hare Street Road, Buntingford, Hertfordshire
	3-24-0294-OUT - OS MAP 1-5000
	3-24-0294-OUT - OS MAP 1-2500




Minutes of the meeting

DM DM

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2024, AT
7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor S Watson (Chair)
Councillors R Buckmaster, R Carter,
M Connolly, S Copley, | Devonshire,
J Dunlop, Y Estop, G Hill, A Holt, S Marlow
and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors S Bull, V Burt, V Glover-Ward,
S Nicholls and D Woollcombe

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Neil Button - Interim
Development
Management
Team Leader

Steve Fraser-Lim Principal Planning

Officer
Rani Ghattoura - Planning Lawyer
Peter Mannings - Committee
Support Officer

Martin Plummer

Service Manager
(Development
Management and
Enforcement)
Sara Saunders - Head of Planning
and Building
Control

228  APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor
Burt. It was noted that Councillor Connolly was



DM

229

230

231

232

DM

substituting for Councillor Burt.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair reminded everyone to use the microphones
when speaking as the meeting was being webcasted.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES - 23 OCTOBER 2024

Councillor Devonshire proposed and Councillor
Buckmaster seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the
meeting held on 23 October 2024 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 23 October 2024, be confirmed as a correct
record, and signed by the Chair.

3/24/0294/FUL - OUTLINE APPROVAL FOR A
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR AROUND 200 NEW
MARKET AND AFFORDABLE HOMES AND FULL
PLANNING APPROVAL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
NEW MEDICAL CENTRE, CAR PARKING AREA, RELATED
DRAINAGE, AND SUDS INFRASTRUCTURE, WITH
ASSOCIATED ACCESS TO HARE STREET ROAD AND
ENABLING WORKS TO THE EXISTING HIGHWAY, AS
DEFINED ON THE LAND USE PARAMETER AND
DETAILED ACCESS PLANS AT LAND NORTH OF HARE
STREET ROAD, BUNTINGFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE

The Chair invited Members to consider whether they
wished to extend public speaking timed slots to 6



DM

minutes. He said that under paragraph 6.5.5 of the
constitution, the committee can depart as it sees fit from
the speaking arrangements on certain applications. The
Committee Support Officer explained that the extended
timed slots would be shared in the usual way and all
speakers were aware of this. He said that the committee
would need to vote on a formal motion if they wished to
extend the time.

Councillor Copley proposed and Councillor Stowe
seconded, a motion that in accordance with paragraph
6.5.5 in Section 6 (Regulatory Committees) of the
constitution, the committee agree to depart from the
speaking arrangements of the Development Management
Committee, to increase the total speaking time to 6
minutes for the objectors, the applicant, and the town
council speaker in respect of application 3/24/0294/FUL.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that in accordance with paragraph
6.5.5 in Section 6 (Regulatory Committees) of the
constitution, the committee agreed to depart from
the speaking arrangements of the Development
Management Committee, to allow public speakers
to address the committee for 6 minutes in respect
of application 3/24/0294/FUL.

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended
that in respect of application 3/24/0294/FUL, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at
the end of the report.

The Principal Planning Officer said that the application
proposals were a hybrid planning application with part of
the proposals submitted in full details. He referred to the
vehicle entrance into the site and the medical centre, and
the details of the associated drainage attenuation basin.
The remaining outline details were the proposed 200
dwellings.

DM



DM

The Principal Planning Officer set out in detail the key
issues for Members to consider. As part of this summary,
Members were presented with a series of plans and
elevation drawings and the Principal Planning Officer
detailed the planning history of the site and referred
Members to the late representations.

Mr Stephen Baker and Hertfordshire County Councillor
Jeff Jones addressed the Committee in objection to the
application. Mr Steven Kosky and Mr Kumar Muhkajee
addressed the Committee in support of the application.

Councillors Burt, Nicholls and Woollcombe addressed the
committee as the local ward Members.

The Committee debated the application and asked
questions of the Planning Officers. The Officers
responded in detail to the questions raised by Members.
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the tilted
balance was a big consideration for the Committee in
terms of the 5-year housing land supply.

Councillor Copley asked about the possibility of a deferral
pending further discussions with the Integrated Care
Board (ICB) regarding whether the medical centre would
go forward. She also mentioned the consultation in
respect of the agricultural land.

The Principal Planning Officer said that the consideration
of other sites for the medical practice had been ongoing
for some time, and this would not be sufficient grounds for
a deferral. Members were reminded the Committee had to
consider the application that was before them. He said
that Members were being asked to consider whether this
site on Land North of Hare Street Road was suitable for a
medical centre.

Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Connolly
seconded, a motion that condition 40 be amended to
stipulate that no above ground works can take place until

DM



DM

DM

details of the ecological enhancements on that phase of
the site, including bat boxes, bird boxes, swift boxes, bee
bricks and hedgehog nest domes, as outlined in the
submitted Ecological Appraisal, are submitted to, and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No
occupation / first use for that phase shall take place until
the approved details have been implemented in full.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

The Planning Solicitor said that Members were not bound
to accept the Officer recommendation. However, she
advised that if the Officers professional and technical
advice was not followed, Members needed to
demonstrate reasonable planning grounds and citing the
relevant planning authority policies for taking a contrary
decision. Members were reminded that they might called
on to give evidence to support their decision at any
appeal.

The Head of Planning and Building Control reminded
Members that there was a District Plan, albeit one that
was out of date. She said that it was very normal for sites
to come forward that were not allocated for Members to
determine as windfall speculative applications. Members
had to determine applications that were put before them,
and schemes could not be put on hold pending a review
of the District Plan.

At this point in the meeting, 9:47 pm, Councillor Watson
proposed, and Councillor Buckmaster seconded, a motion
that the meeting would continue beyond 10 pm and until
the remaining business of the agenda had been
determined.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the meeting would continue
beyond 10 pm and until the remaining business of



DM

the agenda had been determined.

The Committee continued to debate the application. The
Head of Planning and Building Control reminded
Members that the during the lifespan of the District Plan
and the plan period, circumstances change, and a good
plan was there to provide some certainty and flexibility for
changing circumstances. Members were reminded to
recognise that and to recognise the situation that the
council was currently in.

The Interim Development Management Team Leader
reminded Members that they had to be satisfied that the
harms significantly and demonstrably outweigh the
benefits, to use the term contained in the National
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

Councillor Devonshire and Councillor Holt seconded, a
motion that application 3/24/0294/FUL be refused
planning permission, on the grounds that the application
did not with policies DES1, BUNT1, GBR2 and the
Neighbourhood Plan. The speculative application would
conflict with the development plan strategy and would
result in the loss of a large open area on the outside of a
town development, loss of agricultural land, the lack of
sustainability as there was only one school within the
walking area of the site. The application would have a
significant visual impact on the rural landscape and a
wider impact on the whole area.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that application 3/24/0249/FUL be
refused planning permission for the following
reasons:

1. The application did not with policies DESA1,
BUNT1, GBR2 and the Neighbourhood Plan.

2. The speculative application would conflict with
the development plan strategy and would

DM



DM

result in the loss of a large open area on the

outside of a town development.

Loss of agricultural land.

The lack of sustainability as there was only

one school within the walking area of the site.

5. The application would have a significant visual
impact on the rural landscape and a wider
impact on the whole area.

> w

233  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 10.18 pm

Chairman

Date

DM



